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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : While trying to implement the scheme to familianse the University and College students with the cultural heritage of India, is proper precaution taken to sece that the cultural heritage is not misconstrucd as the old traditional values of a feudal socity ?

SHRI D. P. YADAVA : We will vertainly take proger precmition.

MR, SPEAKER : It is & suggestion to Government,
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SHRI D. P. YADAVA : This is an sacade-
mic matter. Definitely the Governmest of Indin will consult all the big persons in the academic life to 1acorporate all those things,

Constfnction of West Coast Road

*724. SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRAN.
SPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government of India have considered the suggestion of Kerala Government to construct a8 West Coast Road éonn-
ecting National Highway No. 47; and

{b) if so, the decision taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND TRAN-
SPORT. (SHRI RAI BAHADUR) : (&) and (b). The West Coast Road being developed with Central fmancial assistapce in Kerala is almost complete except the bridge across Baliapatam River and a few other works and the same is connected with WNational Highway No. 47 via National Highway No.
47-A at Challisseri. Government of Kerala had further asked for inancial assistance for construction of a coastal road connecting Feroke to Ernakulam againnt programme of roads of Inter-State and Economic Importance. This proposal could not be accepted,

SHRI C. JANARDHANAN : This toad goes through the coastal belt of Kerala which is densely populated. In view of fitis fact, will the Government reconsider the podtm and accept the Kerala Government’s proposal ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : In fixing up the alignment of the west coast road we are essentislly influenced by the factors of ego-
pomic importance of the region to be covered, econoymic potentialities, etc. and we foind that this partionlar alignment which was suggested to us by the Kerala Goveriiment somesize Geck Is the miost appropriate one, It conmetts two tmportant towns of Trickur and
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Alwaye, It i¢ nol cssential that the road should ly run next to the coast. In many places it is as far away as 18 to 28 miles. In this Kerala region, on an average, in this parti-
cnlar Sector, it is at 8 distance of about 8.5 tiles from the coast.

SHRI C. JANARDHANAN : This road is & shorter road in the Bombay Kanyakumari line. It is about 30 or 34 k.m. less. Wall the Gisveroment reconsider their stand on this basis ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : The question is which one can be considered as arterial road. The hon. Member might be interested to know that even Kerala Goverhment did not include it in the list of Centraily-aided State roads of economic importance,dursng the Fourth Plan. It was not in the alignment given for the West Coast road by kerala Government.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN : Have you informed the Kerala Government that their representations with respect to these matters has been rejected by you 7 Has the Kerala Government again put in a representition to you requesting that this matter may be reconsidered ? If so, will you reconsider this matter in the light of the request of the Kerala
Governmment  ?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : Kerala Govermnent was informed as far back as 28th September, 1969 about our reaction to this particult proposal. The hon, Member will appreciate that already huge amount of cost has been incurred on this approved alignment.
Having doveloped that alignment having another parallel road many miles away, will not really be an economic and viable proposition,

SHR1 C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : Kerala
Government, according to the Minister’s statemeont has been informed about it. Recently there has been a meeting of some Road Experts or something like that and Kerala Government had again proposed for the construction of the West Coast Road. Wil the Goverhment reconsider this proposal ?
He says it will be a parallel road to the main road.-Js it not a fact that this will b conpe-
cting tuany of the cities and offering a new life-dine to the coastal area which is ecomo-.
mically important, because it connects important cities in Malabar in the Cochin ?
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SHRI RAJ BAHADUR ;: 1, already replied to this, We have got ﬁm resources at our disposal, and we consider the agricultural importance and indmstrial imporiance ctc. while deciding all these things.
1 think for the present it is hardly feasible,

SHR1 SOMCHAND SOLANKI ;: May |
ask a suppiementary question ?

MR. SPEAKER : Is the hon, Member also intercsted in this question ?

SHRI SOMCHAND SOLANK{ : The subject-matter of this question is construction of West Coast Road. So, I am not going out of the subject-matter of the que~
stion. The heading is West Coast Road. So, may 1 know the decision of Government regarding the coastal highway 1n Saurashtra, which has been pending ?

MR. SPEAKER : Thc subject-matter of the question 15 West Coast Road, but only in Kerala and not in Gujarat,

SHRI SOMCHAND SOLANKI : You are not denying that the subject-matter is West Coast Road. Therefore , 1 would like to ask my question about the coastal highway in Saurashtra,

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member 1s fost in his own arguments, The main question relates to National Highway No.
47 in Kerala.

SHRI SOMCHAND SOLANKI : 1 do not want to see that. Only the heading is enough for me. I think the hon.
Minister is ready to reply, He may be allowed to reply.

SHRI:RAJ BAHADUR :1 do appreciate that this particular road, the West Coast Road extends from, if 1 am not mistaken, Panvel in Mabaraghtra to Tellicherry or Erna-Kulam where Highway No. 47 is running, The northern region of the coast is not included in this, that is the QGujarat and Saurashira coast. X do not for & moment dispute that there shovld be 4 road aleng the coast in Guisrat and Seugashisa sleo, It depends

“on the initistive on alf sides plus mdﬁm

